

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

**DEN/IV/DLI** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **NIT17-W-IV-26-27** Closing Date/Time 10/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Providing/Laying 1x450 mm dia DI carrier pipe through 1x600 mm dia MS casing pipe for water/sewerage under Railway track at km. 141/27-29 between JHI-NRW , 1x250 mm dia DI carrier pipe through 400 mm dia MS casing pipe for water/sewerage purpose Under Track at km: 162/3-5 between DHY-NRW and 1x400 mm dia carrier pipe through 600 mm dia MS casing pipe Under Railway Track at km: 162/4-6 between DHY-NRW on DLI-BTI section		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	10/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	17/06/2026 17:44
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	11810443.76	<b>Tendering Section</b>	DEN IV
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	236200.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	6 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	26/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Deposit Work

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () A-CPWD DSR ITEMS</b>							3578309.75	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4045116.15	(-) 11.54	3578309.75	
	<b>Description:-</b> All items in all chapters of Delhi Schedule of Rates Voll. I & II 2021 edition (Corrected upto date) as per CPWD specification and Indian Railways Unified Standard Specifications (works & Materials) Volume-I & II 2010 edition (Corrected upto date).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () B-USSOR ITEMS</b>							390843.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				390843.00	AT Par	390843.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> All items in all chapters of IR Unified Standard Schedule of Rates -2021 edition (Corrected upto date) as per Indian Railways Unified Standard Specifications (works & Materials) Volume-I & II 2010 edition (Corrected upto date) and IRWPM complete							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () C-NS ITEMS</b>							7841291.01	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7841291.01	AT Par	7841291.01	
	<b>Description:-</b> NS ITEMS							

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

Schedule A-CPWD DSR ITEMS						
<b>Item- 1</b>	All items in all chapters of Delhi Schedule of Rates Voll. I & II 2021 edition (Corrected upto date) as per CPWD specification and Indian Railways Unified Standard Specifications (works & Materials) Volume-I & II 2010 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	625	205.45	128406.25
2	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	400	253.95	101580
	4.0	<b>CONCRETE WORK</b>				
	4.1S	<b>CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)</b>				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
3	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	80	6326.05	506084
	5.0	<b>REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE</b>				
	5.1S	<b>CAST IN SITU</b>				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
4	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	105	8364.2	878241
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
5	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	98	10185.05	998134.9
	5.9S	<b>FORM WORK</b>				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
6	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	200	307.95	61590
7	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	200	669.55	133910
	5.22S	<b>STEEL REINFORCEMENT</b>				
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
8	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	13800	89.65	1237170
					<b>Total</b>	<b>4045116.15</b>
Schedule B-USSOR ITEMS						

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

<b>Item- 1</b>	All items in all chapters of IR Unified Standard Schedule of Rates -2021 edition (Corrected upto date) as per Indian Railways Unified Standard Specifications (works & Materials) Volume-I & II 2010 edition (Corrected upto date) and IRWPM complete					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	113010	Cess repair/widening work as per RDSO Specifications and guidelines RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 or latest in running line with suitable soil to the designed profile The work shall include uprooting and disposing of all the vegetation, benching at every 30 Cm vertical height, earthwork in benching portion and compaction using suitable slope vibratory Rollers/Compactors etc. to achieve prescribed MDD. Note: 1. Payment of cess repairs shall be based on the quantities worked out from the cross sectional calculations only and worked out from the initial ground levels before doing benching and final levels as done for new embankment. The earth work in benching portion shall not be paid extra as the same has been included in the rate. 2. The earth work shall be started only after Completing of the benching and certified. 3. The benching Work shall be done for a maximum height of 1.50 m at any time based on the progress of earthwork starting from toe of the embankment.	cum	500.00	438.21	219105.00
		Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.				
2	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	200.00	858.69	171738.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>390843.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule C-NS ITEMS					
<b>Item- 1</b>	NS ITEMS					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	IR for Providing, joining and laying of M.S. casing pipe below railway track at required depth in formation by Trenchless method of 600 mm internal dia as per approved plan with protection against corrosion by providing polythene tape on outer surface of pipe and anticorrosive bituminous paint of 250 micron on inner surface of pipe as per RDSO specification as per approved plan. Rate includes all materials, Labours , machinery, cutting plates/blades. wooden block, jacks, T&P, dewatering of water till completion of work, refilling earth properly, disposing off surplus earth as directed by site incharge, Loading, unloading, leading, lifting, handling, rehandling, all taxes. charges etc.The work will be done without the disruption of traffic incl. welding and testing of pipe string before laying position, lighting arrangement during night hours, excavation, temp. arrangement i.e. pit, thrust bed & wall with his own material including cement & steel etc., as per specification on approved plan..Nothing shall be paid extra except the accepted rate whatsoever the case (Payment of this item will be made only after satisfactory Laying/Pushing of pipe in position and no advanced payment for supply of pipe at site shall be given.)"	Metre	28.00	31524.28	882679.84

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

2	2	"IR for Providing, joining and laying of M.S. casing pipe below railway track at required depth in formation by cut & cover method of 600 mm internal dia as per approved plan with protection against corrosion by providing polythene tape on outer surface of pipe and anticorrosive bituminous paint of 250 micron on inner surface of pipe as per RDSO specification as per approved plan. Rate includes all materials, Labours , machinery, cutting plates/blades, wooden block, jacks, T&P, dewatering of water till completion of work, refilling earth properly, disposing off surplus earth as directed by site incharge, Loading, unloading, leading, lifting, handling, rehandling, all taxes, charges etc.The work will done without the disruption of traffic incl. welding and testing of pipe string before laying in position, lighting arrangement during night hours, excavation, temp. arrangement i.e. pit, thrust bed & wall with his own material including cement & steel etc., as per specification on approved plan..Nothing shall be paid extra except the accepted rate whatsoever the case (Payment of this item will be made only after satisfactory Laying/Pushing of pipe in position and no advanced payment for supply of pipe at site shall be given.	Metre	126.60	28371.76	3591864.82
3	3	MIR for Providing and inserting MS carrier pipe of 400-450 mm internal dia, as per approved plan by inserting into already laid 600mm dia pipe with contractor's own materials, Labours, machinery, T&P, dewatering of water till completion of work, refilling earth properly, disposing off surplus earth as directed by site incharge, Loading, unloading, leading, lifting, handling, rehandling, all taxes, charges etc.The work will done without the disruption of traffic incl. lighting arrangement during night hours, making joints water tight as per approved method for CVDI pipes etc. and providing spacer of HDPE or as instructed as per approved plan etc, as per specification on approved plan. Nothing shall be paid extra except the accepted rate whatsoever the case. (Payment of this item will be made only after satisfactory Laying of pipe in position complete	Metre	154.60	9541.39	1475098.89
4	4	IR for Providing, joining and laying of M.S. casing pipe below railway track at required depth in formation by Trenchless method of 400 mm internal dia as per approved plan with protection against corrosion by providing polythene tape on outer surface of pipe and anticorrosive bituminous paint of 250 micron on inner surface of pipe as per RDSO specification as per approved plan. Rate includes all materials, Labours , machinery, cutting plates/blades. wooden block, jacks, T&P, dewatering of water till completion of work, refilling earth properly, disposing off surplus earth as directed by site incharge, Loading, unloading, leading, lifting, handling, rehandling, all taxes. charges etc.The work will be done without the disruption of traffic incl. welding and testing of pipe string before laying position, lighting arrangement during night hours, excavation, temp. arrangement i.e. pit, thrust bed & wall with his own material including cement & steel etc., as per specification on approved plan..Nothing shall be paid extra except the accepted rate whatsoever the case (Payment of this item will be made only after satisfactory Laying/Pushing of pipe in position and no advanced payment for supply of pipe at site shall be given.)"	Metre	13.16	21016.18	276572.93

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

5	5	""IR for Providing, joining and laying of M.S. casing pipe below railway track at required depth in formation by cut & cover method of 400 mm internal dia as per approved plan with protection against corrosion by providing polythene tape on outer surface of pipe and anticorrosive bituminous paint of 250 micron on inner surface of pipe as per RDSO specification as per approved plan. Rate includes all materials, Labours, machinery, cutting plates/blades, wooden block, jacks, T&P, dewatering of water till completion of work, refilling earth properly, disposing off surplus earth as directed by site incharge, Loading, unloading, leading, lifting, handling, rehandling, all taxes, charges etc. The work will be done without the disruption of traffic incl. welding and testing of pipe string before laying in position, lighting arrangement during night hours, excavation, temp. arrangement i.e. pit, thrust bed & wall with his own material including cement & steel etc., as per specification on approved plan. Nothing shall be paid extra except the accepted rate whatsoever the case (Payment of this item will be made only after satisfactory Laying/Pushing of pipe in position and no advanced payment for supply of pipe at site shall be given."	Metre	54.00	18914.50	1021383.00
6	6	MIR for Providing and inserting S&S Centrifugally Cast iron Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes conforming to IS: 8329 of Class K-7 of 250 mm internal dia or as per approved plan by inserting into already laid pipe with contractor's own materials, Labours, machinery, T&P, dewatering of water till completion of work, refilling earth properly, disposing off surplus earth as directed by site incharge, Loading, unloading, leading, lifting, handling, rehandling, all taxes, charges etc. The work will be done without the disruption of traffic incl. lighting arrangement during night hours, making joints water tight as per approved method for Mtr CVDI pipes etc. and providing spacer of HDPE or as instructed as per approved plan etc, as per specification on approved plan. Nothing shall be paid extra except the accepted rate whatsoever the case. (Payment of this item will be made only after satisfactory Laying of pipe in position.	Metre	67.16	5963.37	400499.93
7	7	Item rate for prov. and fixing high density polythine spacer at distance of 2.0 mtr apart to avoid contact of casing pipe and carrier pipe 250-400 mm dia as per approved plan as per instruction of site incharge including all labour, T&P, materials, all loading, leading, unloading, lowering, lifting, taxes, crossing of any nallah, track or any type of abstraction testing extra complete job. ( Nothing extra will be paid on this account whatsoever the case may be.)	Each	34.00	714.00	24276.00
8	8	Item rate for prov. and fixing high density polythine spacer at distance of 2.0 mtr apart to avoid contact of casing pipe and carrier pipe 400-600mm dia as per approved plan as per instruction of site incharge including all labour, T&P, materials, all loading, leading, unloading, lowering, lifting, taxes, crossing of any nallah, track or any type of abstraction testing extra complete job. ( Nothing extra will be paid on this account whatsoever the case may be.)	Each	76.00	714.00	54264.00

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

9	9	Prov. and fixing pipe line indicator boards (retro reflective type size 450X600 mm) including making foundation complete in all respect as directed by site engineer incharge. Nothing extra will be paid on this account what soever the case may be. Note :-Cement will be paid seperatly as per actual consumption and as per standard specifications.	Each	12.00	2904.80	34857.60
10	10	Item rate for Providing and sealing of 400-600 or 450-600 mm dia MS pipe with 50 mm dia GI went pipe with screen complete as directed by engineer incharge.	Each	4.00	11619.00	46476.00
11	11	Item rate for Providing and sealing of 250-400 mm dia MS pipe with 50 mm dia GI went pipe with screen complete as directed by engineer incharge.	Each	2.00	11619.00	23238.00
12	12	Complete item rate for preparing completion plan of work done by the contractr, on latest version of AutoCAD software. Drawing shall be prepared to the scale as per approved plan or as specified in IRWW by showing all the details of work done by the contractor. Prints shall be submitted on tracing paper of Gateway or equivalent make, 90-100 micron thick along with Two sets of CD, containing the soft copy of all drawings prepared by contractor. Rate shall be inclusive of all labour, material, Taxes etc., So nothing extra will be paid except the accepted rate. Note:-1. Drawing shall be prepared in the size as per requirement of the site to suit the proper scale and payment shall be made in running mtr. With width varies from min. 297mm to max. 914mm. 2. Drawing shall be containing all the details of existing building/shed, land scapping work, washing line with track etc. The same must be submitted along with final bill.	Metre	6.00	1680.00	10080.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>7841291.01</b>

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Standard Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Standard Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

1	<p>Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&amp;T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b)(2) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Definition of Similar Work :- Construction of bridges with pipe & box pushing technique/crossing of underground cable/pipe line etc.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website <a href="http://www.ireps.gov.in">www.ireps.gov.in</a> . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.



**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer may please note that offers received without requisite/mandatory documents as mentioned above, will be considered as invalid tender and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The tenderer shall visit the site of work and acquaint himself/themselves with the conditions of work viz. approach roads and accessibility, availability of materials, electric power, water for work and drinking purposes, site for labour camps, stores, godowns, extent of lead/lift in work, availability of skilled and unskilled labour etc. that may be encountered in the course of execution of work. In short, he/they should familiarize himself/themselves fully with the all the conditions of the work site & all the financial implications due to the above conditions is deemed to be understood and taken care of while bidding the offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------



**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT17-W-IV-26-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 10/07/2026 15:00

1	Tenderer shall submit the Notarized Copy of partnership deed of present constitution of firm & also photo copy of prior partnership deed ( if there is change in constitution of firm) pertaining to the period for which the document in support of technical & financial eligibility criteria attached. If the participating firm is with different name and style, then Photo Copy of partnership deed / Sole proprietorship affidavit ( as applicable) of the firms whose credential are being submitted by the tenderer in support of their offer shall also be attached. If Participating firm is a company registered under Companies Act 1956, then copies of Memorandum of association & Article of association shall be attached. Power of attorney in favour of the authorized signatory (along with copy of Board resolution, in case of company) shall also be attached .	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I HAVE READ THE ENTIRE TENDER DOCUMENT INCLUDING UPLOADED DOCUMENTS	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of the tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	StandardTenderDocument2022R5.pdf	Standard Tender Document 2022
2	GCC-2022withCSupto11.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip upto 11

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** ABHISHEK BAGHLA

**Designation :** DEN//IV